

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST
RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, *et*
al., Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Case No. 21-2116

vs.

DEB HAALAND, *et al.*;
Defendants/Appellees.

UNCITED PRELIMINARY RESPONSE BRIEF OF NAVAJO ALLOTTEES

Jennifer H. Weddle
Troy A. Eid
Harriet M. Retford
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 572-6500
Facsimile: (303) 572-6540
E-Mail: weddlej@gtlaw.com
eidt@gtlaw.com
retfordh@gtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Oil and gas development provides desperately needed royalty money and economic opportunity to Navajo allottees.....	18
A. The Nation suffers from high poverty and unemployment.....	19
B. The Navajo Allottees rely on their oil and gas income for basic daily expenses.....	23
C. This would be a disastrous time to shut Navajo allottees off from their income.....	25
II. The remedies requested by Plaintiffs would cause enormous harm to the Navajo Allottees and do not meet the standard for injunctive relief.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018).....	14
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Zinke</i> , Case No. 18-2089	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L. C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	29
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 18
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F. 3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	17, 29
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	23
<i>Iiná Bá, Inc. v. Navajo Business Regulatory</i> , No. SC-CV-60-10 (Nav. S. Ct. May 15, 2014)	10
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	30
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	32

Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. LaFaver,
 905 F. Supp. 904 (D. Kan. 1995).....31, 33

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991)28

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)28

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe v. Oklahoma,
 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)33

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
 539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013).....31

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah,
 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)33

Wild v. Haaland,
 Civil Action 18-cv-02468-MSK (D. Colo. Sep. 28, 2021)30

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)17, 29

Wilderness Workshop v. United States BLM,
 531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008)31

Wilkinson v. U.S.,
 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006)33

Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt,
 199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)18

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 348.....33

25 U.S.C. § 46122

25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(6).....32

25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(8).....32

25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)((9)32

Other Authorities

Alastair Lee Bitsoi, *Agreement gets oil flowing from Navajo land*, THE
 NAVAJO TIMES (March 6, 2014),
<http://www.navajotimes.com/news/2014/0314/030614oil.php>.....24

The Disproportionate Impact of COVID-19 on Communities of Color, U.S. House of Representatives, Ways & Means Committee, May 27, 2020.
<https://waysandmeans.house.gov/legislation/hearings/disproportionate-impact-covid-19-communities-color-0>25

Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, Navajo Nation Reservation Profile, available at
<https://www.minneapolisfed.org/indiancountry/resources/reservation-profiles/navajo-nation-reservation> (accessed Jan. 14, 2022)10

Peter Iverson: *Diné: A History of the Navajos* 133 (Univ. New Mexico Press 2002)21, 22

Rima Krisst, *RDC advocates for Dine priorities in D.C.*, THE NAVAJO TIMES (Feb. 10, 2022) at 213

Navajo Division of Health and Navajo Epidemiology Center, *Navajo Population Profile: 2010 U.S. Census* (2013),
<https://www.nec.navajo-nsn.gov/Portals/0/Reports/NN2010PopulationProfile.pdf>20, 21

Navajo Nation Dep’t of Health, *Dikos Ntsaaígíí-19 (COVID-19)*,
<https://www.ndoh.navajo-nsn.gov/covid-19>26, 27

Navajo Nation, *Oil and Gas Leasing Potential in the San Juan Basin (Summer NAPE 2020)*,
<https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/asia/ieed/demd/pdf/202008-navajo-nation-NAPE-brochure.pdf>13

Navajo Office of Legislative Services,
<https://www.nnols.org/uploads/FileLinks/e09e7cbe7af64047>13

Office of Inspector General, Bureau of Indian Affairs’ Federal Indian Minerals Office, Report No.: 2015-EAU-079 (February 2017),
https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/FinalAudit_BIAFederalIndianMineralsOffice_02032017_Public.pdf23, 24

Erik Ortiz, *How the Navajo Nation, once battered by the coronavirus, is staring down a delta surge*, NBC NEWS (Aug. 26, 2021)25

Sharon Pinto, Bureau of Indian Affairs Navajo Region Report to the 23rd Navajo Nation Council, January 22, 201813

James Rainey, *Lighting the West, dividing a tribe*, NBC NEWS
(December 18, 2017), <https://www.nbcnews.com/specials/navajo-coal/>20

Shondiin Silversmith, *Facing rising COVID-19 case numbers, the Navajo Nation issues new tribal public health orders*, THE DURANGO HERALD (January 17, 2022), <https://www.durangoherald.com/articles/facing-rising-covid-19-case-numbers-the-navajo-nation-issues-new-tribal-public-health-orders/>27

Haoying Wang, *Why the Navajo Nation was hit so hard by coronavirus: Understanding the disproportionate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic*, 134 APPLIED GEOGRAPHY 102526 (2021), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0143622821001429>.....26

Cindy Yurth, *The Orphan on the Checkerboard*, THE NAVAJO TIMES (April 9, 2013), <http://navajotimes.com/news/chapters/050913hue.php>.....21
